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An accounting firm’s violation of SEC independent auditor rules inadvertently causes the firm’s audited clients to
violate other SEC rules.

A Chicago Illinois public accounting firm settled with the SEC over the firm’s violation of the Commission’s
auditor independence rules under the Exchange and Adviser’s Acts, and over its violation of the Commission’s
improper practice rule 102(e). The SEC agreed to the settlement because the firm, after violating the rules,
undertook remedial action to correct its internal control procedures for detecting auditor independence violations,
and also determined to hire an independent consultant to complete a review of its current quality controls. The
agreement required the firm to cease and desist from violating the above-named acts, to be censured, and to
pay a $950,000 civil monetary penalty (In the Matter of RSM US LLP, Release No. 34-86770, August 27, 2019).

Auditor independence rule violations. Between 2014 and 2015, the firm violated the SEC’s auditor
independence rules while it was preparing more than 100 audit reports for 15 audit clients, by performing non-
audit services for, and/or having employment relationships with, the audit clients’ affiliates. The rules prohibit an
accounting firm from performing non-audit services and/or having employment relationships with the firm’s audit
clients or the audit clients’ affiliates while the firm is auditing the clients.

The firm provided the following prohibited non-audit services to the audit clients: corporate secretarial services,
payment facilitation, payroll outsourcing, financial information system design or implementation, bookkeeping,
internal audit, outsourcing, and/or investment adviser services. The firm prohibitively employed a partner at the
firm’s Australian division to voluntarily serve as a non-discretionary member on the board of an affiliate of one of
the firm’s issuer audit clients.

The firm’s "auditor independence violations," moreover, caused its 15 audit clients to violate SEC rules as well.
Specifically, eight of the audit clients, registered investment advisers, violated the Adviser Act’s custody rule
because the audits the firm performed on the adviser’s pooled investment vehicle funds’ financial statements
were not independent. Other clients including two broker-dealers, two public companies, and the employee
benefit plans of three public companies that filed SEC reports on Form 11-K also inadvertently violated
SEC rules because of the firm’s lack of auditor independence. And by virtue of violating the SEC’s auditor
independence rules, the firm additionally violated the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB)
standards requiring auditors to be independent when auditing issuers.

Furthermore, PCAOB quality control standards mandate audit firms to establish policies and procedures
"to provide the firm with reasonable assurance that the firm’s personnel maintain independence (in fact and
appearance) in all required circumstances" and to continuously assess the client relationships and services
provided to determine whether personnel are still complying with the independence requirements. Regarding
the PCAOB’s quality control standards, the firm, in addition to violating the SEC’s and PCAOB’s auditor
independence rules and standards, respectively, failed to detect or avoid the prohibited non-audit services
and employment relationships and, moreover, the firm’s procedures, training and systems in place during
the relevant period (before the firm undertook correction measures) were insufficient to provide a reasonable
assurance of independence in all required circumstances and adequately monitor for independence on an
ongoing basis.
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The Commission’s Enforcement Division Associate Director, Carolyn Welshhans, proclaimed that "the SEC’s
auditor independence rules specifically prohibit audit firms from providing certain non-audit services. Audit firms
must put in place procedures, training, and systems that provide a reasonable assurance of independence, and
they must monitor for independence on an ongoing basis."

The release is No. 34-86770.
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